

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.26/2014
Appellant : Md. Abdus Samad.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer,

South Salmara Educational Block, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 31.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 31.08.2016

The Appellant present.

The Public Authority is represented by Shri Debasish Singha, BEEO, South Salmara assisted by Shri Rajat Kr. Talukdar, Statistical Asstt. of the same office and Md. Abdul Maleq Miah, Head Master, No. 400, Shiltok L.P. School. Written Statements dated 24.08.2016 and 30.08.2016 received from the First Appellate Authority/District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Dhubri and BEEO, South Salmara respectively.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has not received the information he had sought for.

Perused the W/S from the FAA. It has been submitted that on receipt of the RTI Application it was transferred to BEEO, South Salmara, and that the First Appeal was not received in his office. It has been added that after receiving the hearing notice from the Commission the SPIO has been remanded to provide the information.

Perused the W/S of the BEEO. It has been submitted that the RTI Application had been transferred to the Head Master, No. 400 Siltoka L.P. School on 23.10.2013 with the direction to provide the information to the Applicant. The Head Master was remanded again after receiving the Commission's hearing notice.

Heard the BEEO. He submitted that copies of certain documents in connection with the information sought for have just been received from Head Master, and that he would be able to provide the information to the Appellant with reference to the RTI Application after going through those documents.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO, office of the BEEO, South Salmara shall provide the information/document to the Appellant directly with reference to the items in the RTI Application, free of cost, within 7 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Block Elementary Education Officer, South Salmara Educational Block, Dhburi, Assm for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/District Mission Co-ordinator, Sarba Siksha Abhiyan, Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Abdus Samad, S/o- Lt. Mozibor Rahman, Vill- Shiltoka, P.O.-Chirakuti Bazar, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783330 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission